



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Supplementary Order Paper

Wednesday, 22 May 1996

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE BILL

Proposed Amendments

Hon. Murray McCully, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 1: To omit from subclause (2) the words "sections 289 and 291" (line 13 on page 5), and substitute the expression "section 289".

To insert in subclause (3), after the expression "285" (line 1 on page 6) the words "and Part XIX".

Clause 4: To insert in subclause (6), after the words "is involved in" (line 8 on page 17), the words ", or is required to respond to,".

Clause 53: To omit from subclause (6) the words "succeeding provisions of this section" (lines 17 and 18 on page 45), and substitute the words "provisions of section 53A of this Act".

Clause 53A: To omit from line 25 on page 45 the word "Act", and substitute the word "section".

To omit from line 29 on page 45 the words "this section", and substitute the words "section 53 of this Act".

Clause 54A: To omit from line 1 on page 48 the words "this section", and substitute the words "section 54 of this Act".

Clause 243: To omit the words "section 241 or" (line 2 on page 174).

Clause 2698: To omit from subclause (3) the word "prescribed" (line 24 on page 202), and substitute the word "made".

To omit from subclause (4) the word "prescribe" (line 26 on page 202), and substitute the word "make".

Clause 284: To omit from subclause (1) the words "Subject to subsection (3) of this section," (lines 34 and 35 on page 210).

Clause 285: To insert in subclause (2), after the word "may" (line 38 on page 211), the words ", before the commencement of this Act,".

Clause 288: To insert on line 34 on page 212, after the expression "Free \blacksquare ", the expression "..".

Clause 291: To omit subclause (2) (lines 23 and 24 on page 214).

Fifth Schedule: To omit from page 303 the item relating to the Customs Amendment Act 1986.

To omit from page 316, from the item relating to section 100 of the Transit New Zealand Act 1989, the words "Land Transport Amendment Act 1993", and substitute the words "Land Transport Act 1993".

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Clause 1: This clause is amended to provide that Part XIX of the Bill will come into force on the date that the Act receives the Royal assent.

Amendments of a minor drafting nature are made to clauses 4, 53, 53A, 54A, 243, 269B, and 284 of, and the Fifth Schedule to, the Bill.

Clause 285 (2): The amendment to this clause is a minor clarification. This clause is intended to enable the Third Schedule to this Act to be altered before the commencement of this Act to reflect any changes to excise and excise-equivalent duty made under the Customs Act 1966 between the passing of this Act and its commencement.

Clause 288: The amendment to this clause is a minor clarification. The expression inserted means that the rate of duty under the new concession reference 91 will be the same for goods subject to the Preferential Tariff as the rate for goods subject to the Normal Tariff.

Clause 291: Subclause (2) of this clause is omitted. Clause 1 of the Bill is amended in this Supplementary Order Paper to provide that this Part of the Bill will come into force on the date that the Act receives the Royal assent.